
330 EDUCATION AND RESEARCH 

Educational matters in Yukon are in charge of a Superintendent of Schools, resident 
at Dawson, who is responsible to the Commissioner. Annual inspections of all 
schools are made by the Superintendent. 

Section 3.—Statistics of Schools, Universities and Colleges 
This Section summarizes the statistics of all educational institutions in Canada 

classified into four types: provincially controlled schools, privately controlled 
schools, universities and colleges and federal Indian schools. 

1.—Enrolment in Educational Institutions, classified by Types of School and 
by Provinces, School Year 1919-50 

Type of School 

Provincially Controlled Schools-
Ordinary and technical day schools. 
Evening schools 
Correspondence schools 
Special schools2  

Normal Schools— 
Fulltime3  

Accelerated courses 

Privately Controlled Schools-
Ordinary day schools 
Business Training Schools— 

Day classes 
Evening classes 

Universities and Colleges— 
Preparatory courses 
Courses of university standard.. 
Other courses at university 

Indian schools and schools in the Terri­
tories 

Totals 

Population (June 1, 1950 estimate).. 

Provincially Controlled Schools— 
Ordinary and technical day schools. 
Evening schools 
Correspondence schools 
Special schools2  

Normal Schools— 
Full t ime' 
Accelerated courses 

New­
foundland 

Privately Controlled Schools-
Ordinary day schools 
Business Training Schools— 

Day classes 
Evening classes 

Universities and Colleges— 
Preparatory courses 
Courses of university standard. 
Other courses at university.. . . 

Indian schools and schools in the Terri­
tories 

Totals 

Population (June 1, 1950 estimate).. 

No. 

78,271 
162 
12 

143 
359 

914 

Prince 
Edward 
Island 

No. 

18,863 

105 

76 

971 

107 
78 

527 
303 
76 

79,861 

351,000 

Manitoba 

No. 

126,477 
3,903 

996 
17 

360 
507 

5,271 

1,723 
1,925 

665 
5,833 
4,447 

3,208 

46 

21,153 

96,000 

Saskat­
chewan 

Nova 
Scotia 

No. 

130,398 
4,868 
1,240 

337 

343 
85 

4,217 

744 
309 

4,632 
284 

592 

148,417 

638,000 

Alberta 

155,332 

768,000 

No. 

166,747 
2,588 
3,057 

173 

582 

2,630 

907 
755 

844 
6,283 

3,229 

833,000 

No. 

167,790 
704 

10,337 

457 

3,539 

1,408 
1,292 

727 
5,612 
1,568 

2,775 

New 
Bruns­
wick 

No. 

104,071 
1,401 

335 

170 

2,306 

493 

642 
2,687 

452 

397 

113,560 

512,000 

British 
Columbia 

No. 

164,212 
15,937 
5,233 

134 

553 

6,256 

1,845 
2,511 

9,814 
440 

Quebec 

No. 

617,489 
18,0001 
1,0001 

769 

5,785 

63,6001 

6,300i 
2,800 

18,114 
27,717 
13,579 

1,957 

777,110 

3,969,000 

Ontario 

No. 

745,169 
67,000i 
1,567 

531 

1,481 
591 

18,823 

6,242 
5,757 

3,256 
35,212 
9,647 

5,398 

900,674 

4,471,000 

Yukon 
and 

N.W.T. 

No. 

196,209 

913,000 

4,8 

311,821 

1,137,000 

2,654 

2,654 

24,000 

Totals 

No. 

2,319,487 
114,563 
23,882 
1,961 

9,950 
1,542 

107,613 

19,882 
15,920 

25,143 
99,007 
31,482 

25,142 

2,795,574 

13,712,000 

1 Estimated. 2 Schools for the blind and deaf; these are boarding schools and many of the pupils 
are from provinces other than the one in which the school is situated. » Courses for elementary 
teachers only; those for secondary teachers are included in university enrolment. 


