Educational matters in Yukon are in charge of a Superintendent of Schools, resident at Dawson, who is responsible to the Commissioner. Annual inspections of all schools are made by the Superintendent.

Section 3.-Statistics of Schools, Universities and Colleges

This Section summarizes the statistics of all educational institutions in Canada classified into four types: provincially controlled schools, privately controlled schools, universities and colleges and federal Indian schools.

Type of School	New- foundland	Prince Edward Island	Nova Scotia	New Bruns- wick	Quebec	Ontario
Provincially Controlled Schools-	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.
Ordinary and technical day schools Evening schools Correspondence schools Special schools ²	162 12	18,863 105	130,398 4,868 1,240 337	104,071 1,401 335	$ \begin{array}{r} 617,489 \\ 18,0001 \\ 1,0001 \\ 769 \end{array} $	$745,169 \\ 67,000 \\ 1,567 \\ 531$
Normal Schools— Full time ³ Accelerated courses	143 359	- 76	343 85	170	<u>5,</u> 785	1,481 591
Privately Controlled Schools- Ordinary day schools Business Training Schools-		971	4,217	2,306	63,600 ¹	18,823
Day classes Evening classes		107 78	744 309	606 493	6,3001 2,8001	6,242 5,757
Universities and Colleges— Preparatory courses Courses of university standard Other courses at university	- - 914	527 303 76	368 4,632 284	642 2,687 452	18,114 27,717 13,579	3,256 35,212 9,647
Indian schools and schools in the Terri- tories	-	46	592	397	1,957	5,398
Totals	79,861	21,152	148,417	113,560	777,110	900,674
Population (June 1, 1950 estimate)	351,000	96,000	638,000	512,000	3,969,000	4,471,000
	Manitoba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta	British Columbia	Yukon and N.W.T.	Totals
	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.	No.
Provincially Controlled Schools— Ordinary and technical day schools Evening schools Correspondence schools Special schools ² Normal Schools—	126,477 3,903 996 17	166,747 2,588 3,057 173	167,790 704 10,337	164,212 15,937 5,233 134		2,319,487 114,563 23,882 1,961
Full time ³ Accelerated courses	360 507	582	- ⁴⁵⁷	- 553	Ξ	$\substack{9,950\\1,542}$
Privately Controlled Schools— Ordinary day schools Business Training Schools—	5,271	2,630	3,539	6,256	-	107,613
Day classes Evening classes	$1,723 \\ 1,925$	907 755	$1,408 \\ 1,292$	$1,845 \\ 2,511$	2	$19,882 \\ 15,920$
Universities and Colleges— Preparatory courses Courses of university standard Other courses at university	$\begin{array}{r} 665 \\ 5,833 \\ 4,447 \end{array}$	844 6,283 989	727 5,612 1,568	9,814 440	=	25,143 99,007 31,482
Indian schools and schools in the Terri-	3,208	3,229	2,775	4,886	2,654	25,142
Totals	155,332	188,784	196,209	211,821	2,654	2,795,574
Population (June 1, 1950 estimate)	768,000	833,000	913,000	1,137,000	24,000	13,712.000

1.—Enrolment in Educational Institutions, classified by Types of School and by Provinces, School Year 1949-50

¹ Estimated. ² Schools for the blind and deal; these are boarding schools and many of the pupils are from provinces other than the one in which the school is situated. ³ Courses for elementary teachers only; those for secondary teachers are included in university enrolment.